MINUTES OF THE MEETING
of the
STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE
September 20, 1950

Present: Mr. Brody (Chairman); Messrs, Akers, Mueller, Smith; Miss Jones; President Hannah,

Comptroller May, Secretary McDonel.

Absent: Mr, Armstronz, Dr., Thurston

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.

I.-J

PRESIDENT!S REPORT  Salary S.
' Brier to be
Selary of Sarah Brier, Instructor (Research) in Textiles, Clothing and Related Arts, to be - pd. Exp. Sta
vaid entirely from Experiment Siation funds, effective August 1, 1950, at the same rate of funds.
33500 ver year. She has previously been paid $2625 by the Bureau of Human Nutrition and
$£875 by the Experiment Station. Repairs at
Int. House
Approved repairs at the International House at an estimated cost of $395; to be charzed %o approved.

Alterations and Improvements 1950-51.

Besignations - Resignations

1. ZResiznation of Joanna R. Boniece as Instructor (Research) in Agricultural Chemistry, effective
September 15, 1950, to move to Kansas with her husband.

2, Resignation of Betty M. Taylor as Instructor {Research) in Agricultural Chemistry, effective
SepteMbe” 30, 1950, to move to Chicago with her husband.

3. Resignation of Lazzlo J, Hetenyi as Assistant Professor of Literature and Fine Arts, effective
August 21, 1950, to accent a vosition at the University of Florida.

L, DResignation of Leland E, Hott as Instructor in Social Science, effective Auzust 31, 1950.

5. Resignation of Walter E, Montague as Instructor in Hotel Management, effective August 31, 1950,
to work with the firm of Horwath & Horwath, Mr. Montague was on leav: without pay during the
1949.-50 school year. }

£. DResignation of Robert F, Nelson as Assistant Professor of Elecirical Enginesering, effective
Aygust 31, 19507 to accept a position with Oldsmobile Division of General Motors Corporation.

7. Zesignation of Robert F. Morley as Instructor in Mechanical Enginesring, effective August 31,
1950, to accept & position with the Lansinz Compazny in Lansing.

8. Cancellation of the appointment of Wayne L, Miller as Instructor in Speech, Draratics and Rzdio
Zduecation.

9. Resignation of BEugene F., Oakberg as Instructor (Research) in Anatomy, effective Sevtember 6,
1950, to accept a position at Iowa State College.

10. Resignation of L, Dale Faunce as Counselor for Men, effective September 30, 1950, to accept a
vosition as Dean of Studénts at the University of Iowa.

’l -

11, ZResignetion of Agnes M, Filpus as MNurse at the Health Service, effective October 31, 1950, %o
devote full time to her home.

12, Resignation of Doris Van Fossen as Assistant in the Library, effective August 31, 1350. to
accept & position in Des Moines, Iowa.

15. Resignation of Elizabeth Wagner as Assistant in the Library. effective August 31, 1950 to
accent a scholarship to attend the University of Michigan,

14, Resignation of Rosalie Baker as Assistant in the Library, effective September 18, 1950 to
acceot a vosition at Northeran Illinois Teachers College.

15. Resignation of Betty Lou Jacobson as Assistant im the Library, effective September 25, 1950,
to move to Elgin, Illinois, with her hushand.

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

2.

Leaves
Leave of absence without pay for E, Alwin Parker, Instructor in Physical Science, from Septem~
ber 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951. It is understood that Mr., Parker's services will be terminated
at the end of the present school year and that he will not agaln return to the salary ovayroll.
eave of absence without <ay for Hugh Wilson, Instructor in Written aznd Spoken EZnglish and in
inglishs from October 1 to December 31, 1950 for health reasons,

bl




D

olintments

Septeniber 20, 1950

NEW BUSINESS, continued

Avypointments

1.

(92N

15.

Avpointment of Lou Cornelia Loven as Instructor (Research) in Agricultural Chemistry at a
salarg of $3000 per year on a 12-month basis, effective September 25, 1950, to replace Betty
M. Taylor, resigned. Her salary will be vaid from Experiment Station funds.

- . - ~ ~ . . - A
Avpointment of Jacod A. Hoefer as Professor of Animal Eusbandry at a salary of $7500 per year
on a 12-month basis, effective Sevntember 20, 1950, to revlace ¥W. N. McMillen, resigned. Eis
salary is to be paid one-half from College and one-half from EIxveriment Station funds.

appoin 2ent of Georze A. Petrides as Associate Professor of Fisheries and ¥Wildlife and of
Zoology at a salary of 35750 ver year on a 12-month basis, effective Sebtember 1, 1950, to
eplace Donald Douglass, resigned.

N

Appointment of Ira Edwin Jump as Jackson County 4-H Club Agent at a salary of $3900 ver year
on a l12-month basis, effective Octcber 1, 1950, to replace Jack C. Ferver, transferred. Salary
$2700 Bankhead-Flannagan, $1200 State Offset.

Appointment of Mrs, Phyllis Olson Constance as Hontcalm County Home Demonstration Agent at a
- ] N . . b
salary of %3800 per year on a 12-month basis, effective September 1, 1950, to replace Jean M,

iR 4 3 T . . 3 - - ~ O o~ o
Wilson transferred. Her salary is to be paid $2700 Bankhead-Flannagan and $700 State Offset
_a n }

funds.

Apwointment of Marilyn J. Euston as temmorary Instructor in Biological Science at a salary of
$112.50 ver month, effective, October 1, 1950, for as long as necessary., This is g partial
replacement for E. J. Perkins, on leave,

Appointment of Martin Stevens as Instructor in ¥ritten and Svoken English at a salary of $3300
er year on & l0-month basls, effective for one year only beginning September 1, 1850, ¥¥r,

per
Stevens will renlace Lawrence Xahn during his leave.

ct

ten and Sooken English at g salary of

nnpo#ntauht of Charles M, Linkletter as Instructor in Writ
1, 1950, to replace John Payne, resigned.

$2400 per vear on a 10-month basis, effective Sentembe

H

Avnointment of John M. Eunter as Assistant Professor of Economics at a salary of 34500 per year
on a 10-month basis, effective September 1, 1950, to replace Shou Shan Pu, resigned.

Avpointment of the following Assistant Football Coaches for the 1950 football season:

Deniel J. DeVine at a salary of 3500 for the season

hn Poloncak at a2 salary of 3150 for the season

rge Baird Smith at a salary of $150 for the season

est Kenneth Zsbauzh at a salary of $150 for the season

“rancis Z. Brogzer at a salary of 3500 for the season

Appointment of Richard L. Foerch zs Assistant Gymnastics Cozch at a salary of $50 per month,
]

effective from October 18, 1850 to April 15, 1951.

[ IRy}

=liNe]

0
re

! Ei

Appointment of Raymond P, Williams as issistant Swimming Coach at a salary of $50 ver month,
i m October 16, 1950 to April 15, 1951
Appointment of Kerstin Hardenbverz = Instruc+o in Physica
Women g% a salary of 2 10-month D
September 1, 1950. S
and has been engzazed fo
0

r to meke available to our peonle scme of the advanced vo*V in
i

1

sh nrozrams, She is to be used in Physical Eéucation and in

mass calisthenics an
our 4-E Club vrozren.

Appointment of Helen X, Barbour as Instructo E
Women at a salary of $3300 per year on & l0-nmonthiasis, effective Septemher l, 1950 to venlaﬂe
Nina Thomes, resigned.

s
(=N
=]
J ld
ks
ot
n
%
[¢]
w
*..J
r:a
Q
o
<t
[
o
3
) -
ju!
®
o
}-.l
® ct
5
o
fla
Q
jre)
o
Q
i
[0}
m
<
[
O
=
-4
o
H

Reapvointment of Horman R, Sedlander azs Instructor in Zngineering Drawing at a salary of 33400
ver vear on a 10-month basis, effective September 1, 1950, for an indefinite vneriod. Mr. Sed-
lander has bzen apnointed on a2 year-to-year basis since September 1947, subject to the rules of

tenure.

appointment of Douglas Jack Harvey as Instructor in Mechanical Enginsering at a salary of $3000
per year on & lU-month basis, effective September 18, 1950, to replace Robert P, Morley, resigned.

Appointment of Calla VanSyckle as Professor (Research) of Home Management and Child Development at
2 salary of $375 ver month, effective from September 1 to October 21, 1950, and paid from Experi-
ment Station funds.

Appointment of Homer H., Hawes as tempmorary Instructor in Education at a2 salary of $300 ver month
effective from October 1 to December 31, 13950 to replace Lois dohnson, resigned,

Appointment of Irwin Whitaker as Instructor in Art at a salary of $3800 per year on & 10-month
basis, effective Seviember 1, 1950 to replace iabel Nemoto.

Aﬁpoinvmn;t of Zthel Armeling as Instructor in Music at a salary of $3000 per year on & 10-,month
s ve S ptember 1, 1950 to replacc Harriett Burchill, resig

h Lee Schatz as Assistant Professor of Hus
fective Sentember 1, 1950. This is a

-h d




Sevtember 20, 1950

B BUSINESS, continued

Avnointments, continued

Appointment of Stanley Finn as Instructor in Music at a salary of 33200 per year on a 10-month :
basis, effective September 18, 1950 to renlace Mr. Siniscalechi who was psid on the labor payroll.
Reappointment of Mrs, Marguerite M, Miller as Assistant in Foreign languages at a salary of
$180 per month, effective October 1, 1950 for as long as necessary.

Appointment of HE. Hamilton XKart as Instructor in Speech, Dramatics, and Hadio Zducation a2t a
salary of $3000 per year on a l0-month basis, effective for one year only Dezinnines September 1,

195G,

eappointment of Ralph ¥ “uckwall, Jdr., as temporary Instructor in Speech, Drametics, and Redio
iducation at a salary of 31000 for the period from October 1 to Decembex 21, 1950.

R
-
gy

Appointment of Florence C. Kempf as Professor and Head of the Department of Mureing Education at
a salary of 37000 per year on a l2-month basis, effective October 1, 1950. This is & new posi-
nd in oY

tion. HMigs Kempf is 51 years of age btut is to be included in the retﬂrenent a
sram,

Appointment of Victor ¥, Gilpin as Assistant Professor of Chemistry at a salary of 34200 per
vear on a 10-month basis, effective September 1, 1950,

’..J
o
&
o
»

Reappointment of the following Assistants in Chemistry, effective Ocitober 1, 1950 for as
necessarys

Robert L. Arundsen, $90 ver month Al
&

Theressa Misenheimer, $

A, Hartin, 3225 per month

i
190 per month

da
90

Peappointment of R. A, Smith as Lecturer in Ceology and Geography at a salary of 21000 per year,
effective for one yvear only beginning September 1, 1950,

Appointnedbt of Marray Ab rn as Instructor in Psychology at a salary of $4500 per vear on a
10-month basis, effective for one year only beginning aepbember l, 19506, This is a new position.

Appointment of Joseph Adelson as Instructor in Psychology at a salary of $4500 per year on &
10-month basis, effective for one year only beginning September 1, 1950 to replace J. F,
MacNaughton, resigned.

Avcointment of Sammel W. Hartwell as Lecturer in Psycholozy at & salery of $170 per term for the

fall, winter, and spring terms 195C.

Apvointment of James S. Cunningham as Lecturer in Psycholozy at a salary of $1500 for the period
from October 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951,

Rezopvointment of Mrs. Norrine Bennett as Scrivt Writer at WKAR at a salary of $240 per month,
effective from September 1-30, 1550,

Appointment of Pegzy Pielou as Iurse at the Health Service at a salary of $2500 per year, effec-

tive October 1, 1550 to replace Agnes M.Filpus, resigned.

xel

. 1’ -~ . . . . . e - : feid

Appointment of Virginie Hersom as Assistant in the Library at a salary of $£2500 per yvear on a2
12-month basis, effective Sevtember 25, 1950, to replace Betty Jacobson, Resigned.
Avpointment of Mariam Khan as Assistant in the Library at a salary of 2300 ver year on a 12-
nonth basis, effective September 11, 1950, to replace Elizabeth Wagner, resigned,

Avvointment of Patricia Macomber as Assistant in the Library at a salary of $3200 per year on a
on
C

1Z2-month basis, effective Sevtember 11, 1950, to replace Rosalie Baker, resigned,

Avppointment of Marianna Metzger as Assistant in the Library at a salary of $2500 per year on a
12-month basis, effective September 11, 1950, to replace Mariettza Whipple, resign ed
Appointment of Mrs. Mareen VWeese as Assistant Resident Adviser in Wells Zall at & salary of

$1050 for the veriod from September 1, 195C to June 30, 1951.

Avpointment of Bertha E. Buiten as Assistant Resident Adviser in Cammbell Hall at a salary of
1050 for the period from Sevtember 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951 t~ replace Mrs. Belle Ketcham,
Reapvointment o following

£ e sorority Housemothers at a salary of 31000 for the period from
Sentember 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951:

Mrs, Marzaret Beach, Alphza Phi ¥rs, Marjorie HcCGowan, Sigma Xanva

Hrs. Fatherine 3yrne, Delta Delta Delta HMrs, Horma Quinn, Gamma Phi Beta

Mrs, Mertie Dexheimer, Delta Zeta: Hrs. Sarah Remington, Xappa Keppa Gamnme
Mrs, Zleen Glover, Zeta Tau. Alvpha Mrg, Jean Renault, Alpha Xi Delta

Y¥rs, Fay T. Lewis, Alvha Chi Cmeca lrs, Laura Sherman, Kavpa Alphz Theta

Apnointment of the following sorority Eousemothers at a salary of § $1000 for the period from
Sevtember 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951:

Mrs, Sally T. Brooks, Xappa Jelta Mrs, Nina Case LaZelle, Delta Cemm
¥ DX

Mre, Loretta Alice Cw.dohy, Alpha Gamma Delta Mrs, Clara R, Lincoln, Pi Beta

Mrs, HMary Nezal Daniel, Alpha Omicron Pi Yrs, Lillien E. Oswald, Chi Omega

Apnointments




i

o Qared by

~ b

YN

s NEY BUSINESS, continued

scellaneous

D.E. Butz  His
trans. to
Asst. Prof. 1.
(Bxt) »d

from Exten.
Salary inc.
L,L, Boger 2.
Reinstate~
ment G.E,
Parsons <.

.L. Hamner
rof., of b,

gy 2

-

Bovclculture
-i.—'.c. .éers -
son, Act.Ha 5.
Soc. Dent.

R.D. Spence
»d.$150 lump 6.
sum,
Salary inc.
R.D.Spence 7,
to $5700
Salary inc.
&D,Em% 8.
to $7000
R, Xuritsky
changed to 9.
half-time,
D.¥W. Hayne
trans. to
Zoology 10.

Gilvpin
usemotner 17
ov.1750
al. inc.

H.H. Scales 12,
to $L600

Sal ine.

0.I. Post 13.
to $3900
Sal, inc.
H.M. Xrguter
to $3900
Trans, F.A, “
Stone to -
Mason-Abbot
Trans.D. 18.
We“nington

to WellsHall
Death W. 17.
Giltner

24 LF‘ II‘

1(11

14,

-

Death of
R.P, Lyman

Death of
X,¥, Dunn 1%
Memo agree-
Beech-Nut 20
Packinz Co. :
Memo agree-
ment Mich,
Canners!
Assoc.

N
p]

Memo agree-
nent Ferro
Enzmel 22,

Memo azree-
ment Babson
Brothers 23.

Mransfer of Dale E, Butz from Assistant Professor (Research) to Assistant Professor (Exten-
sion) with his salary paid entirely from Extension funds, effective October 1, 1550. Mr, Bubz
is a member of the Demartment of Agricultural Economics.,

Increase in salary for L., L. Boger, Assistant Professor (Research) of Agricultural Economics,
from 34500 to $5000 ner year, effective October 1, 1950 and paid from Experiment Station funds,

Teinstatement of Georze E. Parsons, Assistant Professor (Extension) of Dairy, on the nayroll on
August 11, 1950. Mr, Parsons was granted leave without pay through September 30 but returned
to active duty on August 11

Change in title of Charles L. Hamner from Associate Professor to Professor of Horticulture, ef-
fective October 1, 195C.

Designation of L. C. Ferzuson as Acting Head of the Department of Social Science at an additisnal
salary of 3100 per month, effective September 1, 1250 Ffor the period thet Dr. Fee is serving as
Acting Dean of the Basic College.

Recommendation that R. D, Spence be vpaid a lump sum of 3150 for his services as Acting Head of
the Department of FPhysics and Astronomy.

Increase in salary for R. D. Spence, Associate Professor of Physics and Astronomy, from 35500 to

85700 ver yea?, effective Sevtember 1, 1950,

fad

. S o v . 1 > & & .
Increase in salarr for C. D. Hause, Professor of Physics and Astronomy, from $8350 to 37000 ver
7ear, effective September 1

1950,

Change in status of Rubin Xuritsky, Insiructor in Mathematics, from full time at $3100 to half
i

cf' ct ()

ine sihaztus.

Transfer of Don W. Hayne from the Department of ¥
Zoology, effective as of July 1, 1950. nis ]

Increase in salary for H. H. Scales, Assistant Professor on the Board of IExaminers and Basic
Colleze Counseling, from 4400 to 34800 per year, effsctive October 1, 195C.

n salary for Owannz I. Post, Assistant in Institution Administration and in Dormitories

Increase i
ood Services, from $3800 to 33900 per year, effective October 1, 1950.

-

and F

Increase in salary for E, Maxine Krauter, Instructor in Institution Administration znd in Dormi-

tories and Food Services, from $3800 to $3900 per year, effective October 1, 1950.

ransfer of Fred A, Sbone, Jr, from Managzer of Wells Hall to Mason-Abbot Halls at the same salary
£ $LLOC ver year, effective Sentember 1, 1950,

(]

Transfer of Dorothy Mae Wethington from Dietitian at Mason-Abbot Halls to Manager of Wells Hall
and & salary increase from $3400 to 33 O? per year, effective September 1, 1950.

Report of the death of Ward Giltner, Dean-Emeritus of the School of Veterirary Medicine, on
July 13, 1950. Dean Giltner had been z member of the staff from 1908 until his retirement on
July 1, 1948,

Eeport of the death of Richard P, Lyman, first Dean of Veterinary Medicine, on August 26, 1950.
Report of the death of Xenneth M. Dunn, Assistant Professor of Dairy, on July 36, 1950, HMr.
Junn was killed in an automobile accident.

Continuation of the memorandum of agreement with the Beech-Fut Packinz Company of Caznajoharie,
New York, coverinz a zrant of 3500 to be used under the direction of B, E. Grizsby in the Botany
Department in the development of weed control methods in mint by the use of such herbicides asg
appear to be suitadle in thig cron.

B

(ﬂc"

Avoroval of a memorandum of agreement with the Michigan Canners! Association of Grand Fapids
covering a grant of $7500 to be used under the direction of C, C, De¥Witt in the Engineering

Bzxveriment Station in a nroject concerned with the separation, 1ldentification, and small scale
vroduction of the severzl valuable commonent materials in cherry nits.

Continuwation of the memorandum of agreement with the Ferrc Enamel Corporation of Cleveland, Ohio
covering a grant of $£500 to be used under the direction of F. L, Wynd in the Botany Department in
an investigation of the absorntion of nutrients by plants and the effect of these nuirients on
the metabolism and behavior of the nlants.

Approval of a memorandum of ag reement with Babson Brothers Company of Chicazo covering & zrent of
$750 to be used under the direction of W. L. Mallmann in the Bacteriology Devartment in a study
of the behavior of quanuernary anmonium compounds in milk and in various types of water as npea-

surad by bacteriostatic and bactericidal action,

ne at $1550 per year, for the period from January 1 to June 30, 1951 when he will return to full




Gl

September 20, 1950

’ ¥EW BUSINESS, continued

Miscellaneous, continued

2L, Payment of the following amounts to salaried employees:
Additional

Anditorium Ice Rink Fntertainment Miscellaneous paynments

Charles Branz $27 Ray Yerkie $ 9.00 Stanley Culver $ 50.00 salaried

Helen Evans 12 Neal Whitehead £.00 Everett Snyder +3.00 emloyees

Helen Greene 68 Floyd Macklem 6.00 Genevieve Smith 26.00

Gail Ryder 9 Hlmer Peterson 7.00 L, A, Mchuley 34,00

Robert Troxell 15 Miscellane cus Wilma Fillmore .50

Wayne VanRiper 52 Nelson E, Jones 105.00 Wilmine Baehre 7,00

Clella Weissinger 18 James Apple L7940 Wilbur Brookover 22,00

Betty J. Banks 3 J. W. Ruswinckle 2L, 20 Horton S. Halter L00. 00

Ice Rink Entertainment Kenneth Macrorie 250,00 L, B, Traywick £60,00

Crarles Brang 3 Charles Pollock 286.25 Wendell Westcott 10,00

Jnbn Emery 12 Loraine Shewnard 500.C0 Joseph A, DelPorto 100.00

Laurence Searl & Linn Towsley £.00 Robert O. Ringoen 5.20 .

Wayne VanRipes 8 Jdohn Blakeslee 12,00 $300 from
: ‘HMich. Home

25. Grant of $300 “rom the chigan Home Demonstration Council to be used under the direction of the Dem. Council

PR . . > o -
Committee on Scholarsh 1ps for two scholarships of 3150 each for freshman students. 4500 £
D irom

o Y Mead
24, Grant of 3500 from Georze W. Mead of Wisconsin Rapids in, to be used under the direc—  Cceo. H. lead
for scholar-

5 ns T
tion of the Faculty Committee on Scholarships to pay for a h larship for a stuae-t from -

Wisconsin Rapids. saips.
Hep. contrib,

3 3 o -l . . > R ] 3 nr 3 ~ "-!1 F
27. Revort of the Receipt of $289L.75 in contributions to the Michigen State College Memorial Center Femorial Cen.

i i T ¥sreh 1 LSRR il g The 1 nount i 315 21 2 =
. Fund from Harch 1 to duly 31, 1950. The total amount accepted to date is $168.,131.22, 3125 approp.
) 28. A iation of $125 for the Commits NE I for Som. on
¢ ™ ™y 3 + 7 . -
. ppropriation of $125 for the Committee on Rzdioactive Isciopes. R. Isotopes

29. The following additional allocations are recommended Tor the purchase of equipment not approved #llocations
T i . ;
in this year'!s budget. to Psychology
Adv.¥or.Stu.
Psychology Department $1,050 Adviser to Foreign Studeats 375 Journalism $1,000 Journalism
avproved.
30. ZRequest for an anpropriation of §20450 for the following uses of the Auditorium during the fall -

Anprov.
term 1950: 324 O
es

us

\n
lﬁlﬁ
Q
H

Orientation Veek, September 15-22

Main Auditorium, September 18-22 & $100 $500
Fairchild Theater, September 18-20 & 550 150
Main Auditorium, Dance, September 23 € $350 350

¥BA Convention
Main Auditorium, October 12, 13 & 100 200
Fairchild Theater, October 12, 13 & $50 100
Appropriation for necessary setup 200

Michigan Milk Producers Heeting
Fairchild Theater, November 2 & 350 50

Anmial Meetinz of Farm Bureaun
Mein Auditorium, November §, 9, 10 & $100 ‘ 300
Fairchild Theater, November 3, 9, 10 & 350 150
Aporopriation for necessary setup 250

Q‘ Orchestra Concert

¥ein Auditorium, December 3 @ $100 180

Christmas Concert ;
e . - - _— Add Cl-Sten
Main Auditorium, December 10 & $100 100

II Dairy Devt

i e s - .1 s . . , - ey o vproved.
31, Additionel Clerk-Stenozrapher II nosition in the Dairy Department to be paid from Creamery . =

funds, Ad&. Cl-Typ.
Alum, Rel,
44ditional Clerk-Typist position in Alumni Relations to De paid from funds transferred from the spyproved.

labor payroll buiget.
Reclass. Cl-

: 33. Reclassification of a Clerk=Stenozrapner II position to 2 Secretary Executive position in sten II %o
Cempus Planning and Landscaving. : Sec-zx. lLands,

anproved.,
34, Recommendation from Mr. Glander, Director of Personnel, with the approval of Secretary McDonel Recommendatio

and others concerned, that the action taken at the last Board meeting increasing the minimum fronm Mr, Glan
and maximum salaries in all classifications by $10 be amended to provide for the following der approved
excentions:

a. Increase the minimum of the Clerk I classification $5 in stead of $10 ver month
P. The Multilith-Multigraph Operator classification is unchanged
c. Increase the Sebretary ufecut1VD classification to a rangze of $2640 to $3000 per year.




2804 my BUSINESS, continued Septenber 20, 1950

oA L
1 f ;

Approval of  1350011aneous, continued
extras to Vet
contract. . 35. Recommendation that extras amounting to $6,486.15 be added to the Veterinary contract.
$2000 a9b. 34, Authority to charze to the Alterations and Improvements account one-half of the cost of clean-
for cleaning | ing the intercepter sewer across the campus and one-hzlf the cost of installing two addi-
intercepter tional manholes. This is in accordance with air arrangement with the City of East Lansing
Sewer. that we pay one-half of the cost of maintenance of the sewage disposal plant, et cetera. It

. is estimated that the total cost of this project will be approximately $2,000,
Resolution

Mich. Asso. 27
Cr. Owners ’

k¥

Resolution from the Michizan
Michizan State College properly equinned
vroblems.

7 Creamery Owners and Managers relative to having
o give the dairy industry more helyp in solving its

On motion of Miss Jomes, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to avprove the President's Report and
all New Business.

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

Leaves Leaves
1. Dean Rathzr in the Basic College has been ill since late June, and his doctors have advised

s
complete rest at least through the fall gquarter. Leave of absence with full pay is recommended
through December 31, 1950.

2. Leave of absence without pay for Carol Lathwell Frank, Technician in Bactericlogy and Public
Health, from October 1 to December 31, 1950 to devote full time to her home.

Appointments

Appointments 1. Appointment of Dr, W, E, Fee as Acting Dean of the Basic College for the period of Dean Rather's
incapacity with an adjustment in salary from $9500 to $10,000 per year, effective September 1,

| 1950.

2. Appointment of Mrs. Frances Patch as temporary Instructor in Horticmlture and in Short Courses
at a salary of $175 per month from September 16, 1950, to March 21, 1951, and at a sa2lary of
$87.50 per month from April 1 to August 31, 1951; to be charged one-half to Short Courses and
one-half to the Department of Eorticulture with the understanding that this does not meke
available funds beyond those originally available for instruction in these departments, and the.
additional costs are to be borne within the avpvropriations within the dudget.

3. Appointment of Jane C. Walter as temporary Instructor in Written and Spoken English at a salary
of $300 vper nmonth, effective October 1, 1950 for as long as necessary. This is a new vmosition.

4. nnno;ntnunt of Barbara Houston as temporary Instructor in Written and Spoken English at a salary
of $3000 yer month, effective October 1, 1950, for as long as necessary., This is a new position.

5. Avpointment of Robert Michels Zompf as Assistant Professor of Continuing Zducation at a salary
of $5700 per year on a l2-month basis, effective September 18, 1950. This is a new position
within the budget.

[02Y

Avpointment of John B. Eolden as Assistant Professor of Contimuing Zducation at a salary of
$5200 per year on a l2-month basis, effective October 16, 1950. This is 2 new position within
the budget.

7. Appointment of James Clark MHoloney as Consulting Psychiatrist at the Health Service at a salary
of 3100 per month, effective October 1, 1950 for an indefinite period. Dr. Moloney will
replace Benjamin Jeffries, resizned,

8. Appointment of John McGoff on a temporary basis as an assistant in the Alumni Office, begzin-

ninz October 1, 1950 and ending December 31, 1950 at a salary of $250 ver month,

'i:’) 1
:spo?t death Miscellaneous
L, Whitney
T > !
#atking ¥ s s
- 1. Report of the death of L, Whitney Watkins, former member and chairman of the State Board of

leave 2.8, Agriculture, on September 17, 1950,

3

L

2. Kobert E. Dils, Assistant Professor of Forestry, was granted leave without pay for six months
beginning September 16, 1950, It is now recommended that this leave be postooned for an

e
- indefinite veriod.
Leave for

%+ : 3 . . . . *
Becker to - 3. A polyzraph has been purchased to be used by our Department of Police Administration in connec—
learn poly- tion with their course work. 1t is necessary to have someone trained to use this machine, Mr.
graph app. Becker is being enrclled in a 6-week training course at the Keeler Institute, effective Sep~-

tember 11. He can gqualify under the GI bill for the course fees and vartial maintenance. It
is recommended that Mr. Becker be vaid his full salary durinz the veriod of this course with
the understanding that his income from the Veterans Administration will partially compensate

Salary of him for the cost of living awar from home.

D.¥.Dickin-

son to Dbe - 4, Recommendation that for the veriod October 1, 1950, to June 30, 1951, the salary of David F.
v»d college Dickinson, Assistant Professor of Chemical and Hetallurgical Engineering, be paid $2145 from
fands and , College funds and 51080 from Eng cineering Experiment Station funds.

Engr. Exo. |

Station | 5. Recommendation from Mr, May that the Robert S. Shaw Hall vetty cash fund be reimbursed in the
Petty cash amount of $122,51 for WODses through “he use of student help. The loss occurred in a new
fund Shaw f operation involvinz the use of Shaw Dormitory for special courses and conferences, and during
hall to be

reimbursed,




ADDITIONAL - IT

September 20, 1950

EMS, eontinued

HMiscellaneous,

continued

5.

(o]

11.

1L

18.

19.

On motion of Mr. Akers,

Continued
the first
the desk did not vroperly balance their accounts,
recurrence,

two-week veriod that the dormitory was used for this purpose, students employed at
Steps have been teken to avoid future

Recommendation from Dean Emmons that the name of the Division of Physical Science be changed
to the Division of Mathematical and Physical Sciences.

At the Board meeting in September 1949, a special $8 fee for certain courses in education was
avproved, Courses L00C, 400D and 4013, which involve practice teaching travel, were not
included in this action, and it is recommended that these three additional courses be covered
b7 the special $8 fee,
Renort that con the evening of July 31, 1950, lizhinings struck the Qhonset Cafeteria Building,
and in spite of the best efforts of the Fire Department, the building was practically com-
pletely destroyed. UHegotiations with the insurance companiss have been about completed cover-
inz the restoration of this building and nayment for the equipment that was destroyed.

Report of progress in the acquisition of the Xellogg Gull Lake property.

During the summer a T‘eq est was received from Harold ¥, Muntz of the local scheel district
including the XKellogg property reguesting that we make available a portion of the Kellogz hore
for use by the schcol district for school purposes. Mr, Muntz was informed that it would be

impossible to comply with this request.

Our bank loan with the National Bank of Detroit and the Manufacturers National Bank of Detroit
provides that if the Federal ese”ve discount rate is increased our interest rate can be
increased by a like amount from 2- ver cent to not to exceed 2 3/U4 ver cent. The Federal
Zeserve rate has Dbeen increased ¥ per cent. The banks have indicated, through Mr, Cress!
efforts, that they will waive temporarily the increase in interest rate since it seems likely
that the notes will be repaid within five years.

An outdbreak of infectious bronchitis at the Federal Poultry Research Laboratory has seriously
endnzgered their long-time research project on Leucosis and related complications., The Inter-
national Baby Chick association of Kansas City, in order to salvage as much of this program as

possible, offers to vay to Michigan State College $20,000 to be used for the construction of an

additionzal building at the Federal Poultry Laboratory to receive the birds that have had
bronchitis that must be used for breeding purposes if the results of this lonz-time vroject are
not to be lost. At the completion, this whole structure is to be turmed over to the Federal
Poultry Laboratory for their use.

On motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by Miss Jones, it was voted to aporove the foregoing Additional
Ttems,

Recommendation that the contract for the connecting wells to the new reservoir and connecting
the new reservoir with the present water distribution system be let teo E, J. Scarlett, the low

bidder, at $24,975.97. The following bids were received:
R, L. Spitzley $35,750.00
Hickey, Shaw and Winkler 33,635.00
E, J. Scarlett 28,975.97
This makes a total of all obligations to date for the completion of the reservoir of

The amount set aside in the budget for the reservoir was $265,000,

$251,045.57.

seconded by Mr, Brody, it was voted to arprove item 13.

Authorization of an additional half-time graduate assistantship !
Education, Health and Recreation for Men, This is in addition to all graduate assistantships
authorized in the budget and is to bhe awarded to Gale FE. HiXles.

Gift of $150 from the Girl Reserves of Einsdale Township Hizk School, Hinsdzle, Illinois, to
provide a scholarship for Joan kHcCoy, to be used for tuition, room or board, or bdooks,

Gift of $141 from Albion Scholarship Committee, Albion, Michizan, to be used to vay for the
1950-51 tuition of Vivian Hunter.

Upon the recommendation of Commonwealth Associates. the water reservoir was moved several feet
to the east, and the elevation was changed to provice space for the vossible eventual installa-
tion of coal handling equipment., These changes require 10,000 yards of additional fill dirt
beyoné what was contemplated in the specifications and the original contract. An additionto
the coatract of $7467.70 is recommended to ccmpensate for these changes.

Dean Anthony recommends that the increase in waze rates voted a2t the last Board meeting apnly

to all substation versonnel the same as on the cammus,

Request from the State Soil Conservation Committee asking that Michigan Stazte College include

in its budget request $50,000 for Azricultural Extension and $30,000 for the Agricultural nxner1f

ment Station to Institute the programs necessary to provide adequate cooperation with the State
Soil Conservation Committee.

289%

Hame of Div.
‘Phys. Sei.
ichanged to
‘Mathematical
.& Phys. Sei.

88 fee to be
.charged for
‘Educ. cses
400c,4004, &
401D

‘Report on
Quonset
fire

‘Report pro-
gress Kellogzs
Full Lake n”or
‘Request from
‘school Bé.
-for use of
rtion of

portion
Kellozg Gull
‘Lake nroverty
Increase in
int. rate
at Nat. Bk
Detroit
waived,

of

4dd building
at Poultry
‘Bes, Lab to
‘be constructed

E.J, Scarlett
awarded con-
tract for
connecting
wells to new
reservoir,
ete.

time
ssv.
Bd. H.
for He
approved.,
3150 from
zir]l Reserves
for scholar.
$141 from
Albion Schol-
Comn.
$7687.70 avp.
for moving
water reser-
voir.

(o)
=]
&
>
bl o 0j

Sal. increase
ted for

labor to apvly

off campus
stafions.

Soil CO.'QS.
Comm. asks
$50,000 for
Az, BEx. &

$30,000 for
‘Exp.

sta.



http://33-.635.oo
http://Mi3d.es

Sy
:\ ‘-1 b
et

l\.‘l

Board to meet
with Board of
Rezents }
Oct. &, 1950

Report of
sale of i
several bldg..

. 21, Report fromSecretary lMcDonel that the following bu
of S

Sevtember 20, 1950
ADDITIONAL ITEMS, continued

liscellaneous, continued

})

P 12y

20. Invitation from the Board of Regents of the University of HMichican that all the members
of this Board meet with the Board of Regents, the State Board of Education, and the Board
of Education, and the Board of the Michizan Colleze of HMining and Technology in Ann Arbor
on the evening of Ocitober & at 5:C00 olclock.

.,

ildinzs have been sold and disposed of:

20 x 26 frame building near the river - south nyder-Phillips

Dormitory, sold to Thomas McHamara 375
Expansible trailer service unit sold to Mrs. Grael Starrin 35
Silo, Peter Bennett Farm, Sold to Charles F. Hart 50
Barn, Peter Bennetit Farm, sold to Lewis E. Perkins 70
House, Elsesser Farm, sold to Harvey Leininger 100
Gareze, Elsesser Farm, sold to Barl Hicks 50
Zxpansible trailer building corner Earrison and Kalamazoo

Streets, sold to Dale &bin 240

On motion of Hiss Jones, seconded by Mr, Brody, it was voted to approve items 13 through 21.

Snecial Miscellaneous

Civilian
Defense ac-
tivities to
be coordine
ated with
City of East
Lansing

+ 1. The City of East Lansing has appointed M. M, Cory as Civilian Defense Director for the City of

Zast Lansing and requests that the State Board of Agriculture approve this appointment.

Cn motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Dr, Smith, it was voted to coordinate all Michigan State Col-

- lege civilian defense activities through Mr. Brandstatter and the College police and fire depart-
" ments. Mr., Brandstatter is authorized to coordinate the College activities with those of the com-

- minity of East Lansing and the State Civilian Defense Authority as in his best judgment will promote

- the best interests of the College.

2. HMr, Wilder and Hr. Turner, representatives of Ernst and Ernst, met with the Board to present the

‘Hew Vet 3ldg
t0 be named
Giltner Hall

audlt for the 1949-50 fiscal year.

On motion of HMr. Brody. séconded by Miss Jones, it_was voted to accept the audii as presented.

3. Recommendation that the new Veterinary Building be named "Giltner Hall",

- On motion of Dr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve naming the new Veterinary
" Building "Giltner Hall¥,

Condemnation
to proceed
to acauire
‘Reniger

proverty if
necessary

"4, Discussion of some of the problems involved in the acquisiiion of the site for the women's dormi-

tories.

- On motion of Mr, Mueller, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve the following resolution pre-

' pared by the College Attorney authorizing the institution of condemmation vroceedinzs through the
~courts to acquire the property involved if it becomes necessary:

WEEREAS, The State 3oard of Agriculture, a Constitutional Corporation of the State of Michizan,
desires to secure for the necessary use of the Michizan State College of Agriculture and Applied
Science land in the vicinity of land now owned by The State Board of Agriculture particularly as a
site for tuilding structures and grounds for the housing of students (dormitories) which, in the

- Judzment of this Board, is and should be an integral part of the broad program of education, znd the

- said corporation does not hold title %o sufficisnt real estatefor such purpose, and the followinz
~described real estate, situate and being in the City of ZEast Lansing, Ingham County, Michigan, has

~been selected by The State Board of Agriculture as & necessary vnortion of the most available site

for that purpose, to-wit:

That part of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, all in Block 2, accoring to the
plat thereof as recorded in Liber 2 of Plats, paze 34, Inghan County, Michiscan,
E s &
records, which lies South of and z2djacent to the South right-of-way line of
Michigan Avenue as now established, Also the Horth 4 of Lots 3 and 4, Block 2 of said
Plat of Cedar Bank, City of East Lansinz, Inzham County, HMichigan, and

WHEEEAS, said corporation now owns most of the land adjacent thereto and in the vicinity of
said zbove described land, and

WHEREAS, the said corporation has endeavored to purchase said above described land from the

‘owners thereof and is wmable to do so at a vrice at 2ll commeasurate with its value, and

‘and property be and it i
»

WHEHEAS, it is the judgment of this Board that it is necessary for the public use of said
College to take and acguire the lands above described for such purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the takinc and acguiring of the above described land

s her by declared necessary for the public use of the said Michigan State

[y l»-l

Colleze of Azriculture and Apvnlied Science, and that the Attorney General of the State of Michigan




September 20, 1950

ADDITIONAL ITEMS, continued

Special Miscellaneocus, continued

L,

5.

On motion of Mr. Akers, seconded by Mr,

Discussion of some of the problems involved in the acguisition of the site for the women's
dormitories, continued:

be requested to institute legal proceedings by law to condemn said property, and that the
Secretary of The State Board of Azriculture be authorized and directed to sizn and verify

ir behalf of The State Board of Agriculture a petition for the condemnation of said property
and all other papers necessary or prover for the conduct of such condemnation proceedings,
and that Ballard, Jennings, Bishop & Fraser, as attorneys for this Board, be directed and
authorized to conduct such proceedings by and with the approval of the Attorney CGeneral of

the State of Michigan.

The Christmen Company has asked an advance of $100,000 on the Veterinary Building wnroject.
A similar advance of $200,000 was zranted them on Shaw Dormitory. Mr, May recommends that
we cooperate with them and make the advance.

The Board adjourned at 3:00 ».m.

The next meetingz will be held on the regular meeting date, Thursday, October 19%h.

Mueller, it was voted to aporove the above recommendation.

Lot

k) Presidedt

LA Welnec]

(Secretary

Approval of
advance of
:$100,000 %o
Christman Co
on Vet Bldg.




